

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29482/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2009 in WPC No.5410/1997 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

INDRAPRASTHA MEDICAL CORPN. LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ALL INDIA LAWYERS UNION & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief and office report)

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

Date: 22/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv.
Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ratna D. Dhingra, Adv.
Ms. Menaka Guruswamy, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.
Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.P. Bhatt, Sr. Adv.
Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Rajender Pd. Saxena ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

An application being Interlocutory Application No. 1 of 2010 has been filed by the petitioner seeking permission to file additional document (Annexure P-23 annexed with the application). Annexure P-23 is a Report of KPMG on the potential impact of the compliance of the High Court's order impugned in the present special leave petition with respect to the financial viability of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital. Although notice has been issued on the application long back, but no response has been filed by the respondents.

Mr. R.P. Bhat, learned senior counsel for respondent No. 2, and Mr. Ashok Agrawal, learned counsel for respondent No. 1, pray for some time to enable the respective respondents to respond to Interlocutory Application No. 1 of 2010 before the matter is taken up for hearing. They may file their written response within three weeks from today.

List the matter on December 10, 2013.

